
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
 
 
 

Cabinet Agenda 
 
 5.00 pm 

Tuesday, 13 December 2022 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Darlington DL1 5QT 

 

 

Members and Members of the Public are welcome to attend 
this Meeting. 

 

 
1.   Introductions/Attendance at Meeting.  

 
2.   Declarations of Interest.  

 
3.   To hear relevant representation (from Members and the General Public) on items on this 

Cabinet agenda.  
 

4.   Skerningham Garden Village Design Code – Report of the Chief Executive. 
(Pages 3 - 182) 
 

5.   Medium Term Financial Plan - Investing In and Delivering Success for Darlington –  
Report of the Chief Officers Executive. 
(Pages 183 - 248) 
 

 
 

     
Luke Swinhoe 

Assistant Director Law and Governance 

 
Monday, 5 December 2022 

 
Town Hall  
Darlington. 
 

Public Document Pack



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 
 

 
Membership 
Councillors Bartch, Clarke, Dulston, Durham, Keir, K Nicholson, Renton and Tostevin 
 

If you need this information in a different language or format or you have any other queries on 

this agenda please contact Lynne Wood, Elections Manager, Operations Group, during normal 
office hours 8.30 a.m. to 4.45 p.m. Mondays to Thursdays and 8.30 a.m. to 4.15 p.m. Fridays (e-

mail Lynne.Wood@darlington.gov.uk or telephone 01325 405803). 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

SPECIAL CABINET 
13 DECEMBER 2022 

 
SKERNINGHAM GARDEN VILLAGE DESIGN CODE 

 

 

Responsible Cabinet Member -  
Councillor Jamie Bartch, Economy Portfolio 

 
Responsible Director -  

Ian Williams, Chief Executive 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To update Cabinet on the progress of Skerningham Garden Village Design Code SPD. 

 
2. To gain Cabinet approval to commence an additional round of public consultation on the 

Skerningham Garden Village Design Code Draft SPD.  

 
Summary 
 

3. A requirement of the adopted Darlington Local Plan 2016 – 2036 (Darlington Local Plan) is 
for the Council to progress with the creation and adoption of Supplementary Planning 

Policy Documents (SPD) based on a Design Code for Skerningham Garden Village. 
 

4. After decision of Cabinet of 6 September 2022 the Skerningham Garden Village Design 
Code Draft SPD has been formally consulted upon between 9  September 2022 – 
17 October 2022. 
 

5. Darlington Borough Council received 87 comments from 75 contributing consultees on the 
Skerningham Garden Village Design Code Draft SPD.  All comments received and suggested 
revisions are attached in Appendix 1. 
 

6. The Council has welcomed the various responses to the draft SPD and given these 
extensive comments and observations it been requested that a refreshed document which 
demonstrates positively the differences that have been proposed in the Skerningham 

Garden Village Design Code.  DesignNE have carried out this refresh of the Design Code 
and it is detailed in Appendix 2.  It is proposed that a further round of consultation be 

carried out to ensure all stakeholders are aware of these changes and can comment on the 
refreshed document. 

 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Recommendations 
 
7. It is recommended that :- 

 
(a) Members note the progress and content of the Skerningham Garden Village Design 

Code SPD 
 

(b) Members approve the additional public consultation period on the revised 
Skerningham Garden Village Design Code Draft SPD from 9 December 2202 – 6 
January 2023. 

 
Reason 
 

8. The recommendations are supported by the following reason; to ensure the various 
stakeholders are fully aware of the contents of the refreshed document and demonstrate 

that the Council has engaged positively with the residents and consultees. 
 

Ian Williams 
Chief Executive 

 
Background Papers 

(i) Revised Skerningham Garden Village Design Code 
(ii) Darlington Local Plan 2016 – 2036 

 
Mark Ladyman: Extension 6306 

  

Page 4



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

S17 Crime and Disorder The Design SPD has a role in reducing crime 

through the promotion of good design and location 
of development. 

Health and Wellbeing A key objective of the Design Code for Skerningham 
GV SPD will be to improve people’s health and 

wellbeing by protecting and improving the 
economic, social and environmental conditions in 

the Borough. 
Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

A Sustainability Appraisal has been carried out on 
the strategic issues and options for this site. 
Achieving sustainable development will be a 
fundamental objective of this SPD. 

Diversity An Equalities Impact Assessment has been part of 
the local plan preparation process. 

Wards Affected Harrowgate Hill; Heighington and Coniscliffe; 
Sadberge and Middleton St George and Whinfield. 

Groups Affected All 
Budget and Policy Framework  The SPD will be prepared using existing budgets 

and will ultimately form part of the Council’s 
Planning Policy Framework. 

Key Decision This a Key Decision 

Urgent Decision This is not an urgent decision 

Council Plan The SPD Design for Skerningham GV SPD will 
represent the spatial implications and help achieve 

the economic growth aspirations of the Council 
Plan. 

Efficiency The consultation stage of the SPD represents the 
most efficient way to include public opinion on 

strategic design and will have regard to the 
legislative and engagement requirements. 

Impact on Looked After Children 
and Care Leavers 

This report has no impact on Looked After Children 
or Care Leavers  

 
 

  

Page 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

MAIN REPORT 
 

Information and Analysis 
 
9. The Skerningham Garden Village is a site allocation in the adopted Darlington Local Plan 

2016- 2036.  The inspectors report and its
[...]
rmed by a range 
of influences from local, regional 
and national policy. These include 
the statutory plans, documents, 
standards and strategies that form 
part of the adopted Darlington 
Local Plan, as well as non-statutory 
frameworks and guidance produced 
by the Government.

In November 2016, the Council’s 
Cabinet agreed to engage with the 
Advisory Team for Large Applications 
(ATLAS), now part of Homes England, 
to investigate how this part of the 
Borough could contribute to meeting 
the Borough’s housing needs in a 
planned, sustainable way. 

Working with the Council, the site’s 
promoters and major landowners 
started a master planning exercise 
for the site in 2017. the emerging 
masterplan is being prepared 
with a focus on the landscape and 
biodiversity context of the site, its 

heritage assets, and its relationship 
with existing communities, adopting 
the Healthy new town principles to 
its layout and design (see policy DC 3 
of the Darlington Local plan).

the master planning process has
been informed by a number of
studies to identify the opportunities
and constraints of the area. this
includes landscape, ecology, ground
conditions, historic assets, transport
and accessibility, as well as
establishing the infrastructure and
community facilities required to
support a sustainable community,
integrated with the existing urban
area. 

A draft masterplan was also the 
subject of public consultation 
organised by the sites promoters 
during the autumn of 2017. this 
work, along with the feedback 
from consultation, has in turn 
informed the illustrative Masterplan 
Framework and draft policy 

requirements for the strategic 
allocation. 

about this document
this Design Code has been 
commissioned by Darlington 
Borough Council (DBC) to assist the 
Council in its statutory planning role 
to secure and maintain the highest 
standards of design for the proposed 
development of skerningham.

the skerningham Garden Village 
Design Code (this document) se
[...]
sides to include trees /swale Min. 2.5m.

Bus Route Need to accommodate buses Yes, where required. No.

On street parking Parking bays within verge  Yes, designed with the verge. Yes.

Design Speed 20mph ( after first junction from distributor road) 20mph. 20mph.

Traffic Calming measures
Streets will be short /broken up with junctions,  changes of priority 
to maintain low traffic speeds

Refugees, shifts in road alignment, pinch points max of 75 m 
intervals

Designed to be low speed environment.

Statutory services To be confirmed at detailed design Confirmed at detailed design. Confirmed at detailed design.

Road markings Yes. Yes. No.

Adopted Yes. Yes. Yes.

Street trees Yes, with verge on both sides of the carraigeway. Yes, with verge on both sides. Yes.

Defensible space Yes, min. 2m. Yes, min. 2m defined by landscape narrative. 1‐2m.

Street Lighting Yes, confirmed at outline stage. Yes. Yes, outlined at application stage.

Street Landscaping

Street Design

Street Types (Prior to the publication of the revised Manual for Streets the criteria below will form the basis for street design)

P
age 181



produced by

P
age 182



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

SPECIAL CABINET 
13 DECEMBER 2022 

 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 

INVESTING IN AND DELIVERING SUCCESS FOR DARLINGTON 
 

 
Responsible Cabinet Member - Councillor Jonathan Dulston 

Leader and all Cabinet Members 
 

Responsible Directors – Chief Officers Executive 
 

 
SUMMARY REPORT 

 
Purpose of the Report 
 
1. To propose a Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 2023/24 to 2026/27 for consultation, 

including setting a budget and Council Tax increase for 2023/24. 
 

Summary 

 
2. The financial pressures on the public sector as a whole and the Council more specifically 

have been significant over the last couple of years  in the aftermath of Covid, and this was 

on the background of a decade of significant financial challenge following the economic 
downturn and the reductions in public sector spending. 

 
3. Through good leadership, governance, and financial management, coupled with value for 

money service delivery the Council has weathered the storms well, and has risen to the 
challenge by continuing to provide vital core services to the residents of Darlington, and 
investing the resources available in growing our economy to deliver success for the benefit 
of all. 

 

4. The current economic climate however presents new and significant financial challenges to 
the Council’s budgets.  Rising inflation and interest rates, energy costs, post Covid demand 

in social care and national living wage rises are putting significant pressure on affordability 
and unless additional government funding is forthcoming the Council will need to 

undertake a fundamental review over the course of 2023 to decide what and how services 
will be delivered in the coming years.   

 
5. The Council’s key ambition is to grow the Darlington economy and attract companies into 

the area to create more and better paid jobs to ensure all our residents will benefit.  
However, it takes time for the full potential of this ambition to be realised, particularly in 

the current economic climate.  We have made a great start with a number of central 

government departments making Darlington their northern base and other companies 
wanting to relocate to the area on the back of this.  Darlington is definitely a destination 
place for businesses and this economic growth will help Darlington to thrive and meet its 
ambitions.    

 

Page 183

Agenda Item 5



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

6. Darlington has been successful in securing funding from the Towns Fund and the Tees 
Valley Combined Authority (TVCA) funded Indigenous Growth Fund and is transforming 
the landscape of our town centre, building on the good progress made since 2015. 
Furthermore, significant investment is continuing with new housing across the Borough, 
investment at Bank Top, the Head of Steam Museum, Crown Street library and the Town 
Centre more generally including the Victorian Market and the Yards. All these investments 
will help further our ambition of making Darlington an attractive place with opportunity 
where people can invest, live and prosper. 

 

7. In October 2021, the spending review announced a three-year local government 
settlement, although there was only a one-year financial settlement which is not helpful 

for planning purposes.  The Chancellors Autumn Statement delivered on 17 November 
2022 has confirmed this spending review still stands on a cash flat basis, with inflation of 

1% to follow from 2025/26.  There were also announcements of additional grant funding 
for social care and changes to the Council tax referendum limits which have been 

increased to 3% for Council Tax and 2% for Social Care Precept. 
 

8. The Local Government Finance Settlement is not anticipated until week commencing 19 
December, the consequence of this is that the draft 2023/24 Budget and MTFP has an eye 
to future years but does not seek to presume what the future will look like.  It aims to 
ensure that the Council can set a legal budget in 2023/24 and continue to provide our core 
offer level of services to the residents of Darlington.  

 
9. The Council has performed well in responding to the financial challenges and has taken 

early action in order to ensure that it is ahead of the curve and not therefore pushed into 
short term decisions.  The Council operates at a statutory service level with a small 

provision for discretionary services and this is the base level the new MTFP has been 
prepared on. 

 
10. A healthy level of reserves had been maintained for medium term stability and this is now 

a crucial component of the budget strategy given the unprecedented pressures faced in 
the coming year.  The reserves will be utilised to meet the 2023/24 funding gap and allow 

time for detailed work to be completed on savings options during 2023. 

 
11. In summary, if the recommendations are agreed, the Council can deliver a 2023/24 budget 

which will allow net revenue investment in Darlington and its residents of £119m and 
capital investment of £111m. It also allows time to undertake a detailed review of all 

service provision during 2023/24 to deliver savings required in future years.  
 
Recommendation 
 

12. It is recommended that Cabinet approve for consultation the Revenue MTFP as set out in 
Appendix 6 and the Capital programme as set out in Appendix 7, including the following: 
 

(i) A Council Tax increase of 2.99% plus a 2% Adult Social Care Precept to help 

fund social care for 2023/24. 
 
(ii) The Schedule of Charges as set out in Appendix 3. 

 

 

Page 184



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Reasons 
 
13. The recommendation is supported by the following reasons: 

 
(a) The Council must set a budget for the next financial year. 

 
(b) To enable the Council to continue to plan services and finances over the medium 

term. 
 

(c) To ensure decisions can be made in a timely manner. 
 

(d) To ensure investment in our assets is maintained. 
  

 
Chief Officers Executive 

 
Background Papers 

 
No background papers were used in the preparation of this report. 

 
El izabeth Davison: Extension 5830 

 

Page 185



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

 

S17 Crime and Disorder The report contains proposals to continue to 
allocate resources in support of the Council’s Crime 

and Disorder responsibilities 
Health and Well Being The report contains proposals to continue to 

allocate resources in support of the Council’s 
Health and Well Being responsibilities 

Carbon Impact and Climate 
Change  

The proposals in the report seek to continue to 
support the Council’s responsibilities and ambitions 
to reduce carbon impact in the Council and the 
Borough. 

Diversity There are no specific proposals that impact on 
diversity issues. 

Wards Affe
[...]
o 
increased operators’ costs, more routes and more children now accessing free transport 
due to a large increase in children qualifying for free school meals. 

 
22. Price Inflation – is a significant strain on the budget at £17.460m over the MTFP and 67% 

of that strain is related to our adult social care contracts with a £11.6m pressure.  The 
contracts are linked to various inflation factors including the Consumer Price Index which 

in September stood at 10.1%, the national living wage set at £10.42 per hour from 1 April 
2023 – an increase of 9.7%, which automatically feeds through to the care providers.  Also, 
the residential care contract contains an additional factor for utilities which has 
significantly increased for 2023/24, and impacts on the contract rate.  Whilst this is a 

Page 188



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

significant pressure on the Council’s finances the pressure on the care sector is recognised 
and these uplifts are required to ensure stability in a very fragile market.   

 
23. Energy Inflation – given the enormity of the increases, the energy inflation has been 

stripped out of the normal inflation pressures.  There is an anticipated £10.204m pressure 
across the MTFP which has arisen following the increases seen in electricity (215%) and gas 
(260%).  This is in addition to the £966k added to the budgets this year.  No one knows 
what the future holds for our energy prices, but the budget assumes no further increases 
in future years.  This inflation needs no introduction, is being seen across the country and 
has a direct impact on our running costs, from the buildings we operate, the swimming 
pools we heat to the street lighting electricity usage.  Our energy is purchased through the 
North East Procurement Organisation and the impact is not as high as it could have been 
as some of our fuel allocation has been pre-purchased.  Energy efficiency measures are 

continually being looked at, for instance the L
[...]
he lifetime cap on personal care costs and the extension to enable 
self-funding residents to access local authority commissioning. It was announced that the 
one-off funding intended for implementation of the charging reforms would be retained 
by Local Authorities, however we have had no confirmation of how much this funding will 
be, the grant conditions attached or what the implications are for the ‘Fair Cost of Care’ 
exercise. At this point this additional funding has not been included, nor has the 
expenditure associated with the remaining reforms (e.g., Fair Cost of Care) this will be 
amended when the settlement figures are received.    

 

Council Tax Income 
 

37. Due to reduction and reliance on Government funding over the last ten years, Council Tax 
is now by far the largest single funding stream and will increase further as a percentage 

over the coming years representing 62% of projected resources anticipated by 2026/27.  
The ongoing increases reflect the Cabinet’s view that income from Council Tax needs to 

increase to protect key service provision and enable investment in vital services.  Members 
will recall that a 1% increase in Council Tax equates to an annual revenue of £0.589m. 

 
38. In recognition of the significant pressures facing local authority budgets particularly in 

regard to social care with contract inflation, demographic demand and increased 
complexity of needs, the Chancellor announced in the Autumn Statement that further 
flexibilities would be given to Councils in both Council Tax and the Social Care Precept with 
the referendum limit set at 5%, 3% for council tax and 2% for the Social Care Precept, 
previously they had been 2% Council Tax and 1% precept.   
 

39. This MTFP assumes a Council Tax increase of 2.99% for 2023/24 and across the rest of the 

MTFP.  In addition, it is proposed an Adult Social Care precept of 2% is levied for the next 
four years.  As can be seen in the chart in paragraph 29, Adult Social Care
[...]
 to achieve the target. 

 
Collection Fund 

 
46. The Collection Fund account reflects the statutory requirements for the Council to 

maintain a separate fund in relation to the operation of Council Tax and the Business Rates 
Retention Scheme (BRRS).  The Fund records all of the transactions for billing in respect of 

Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) and Council Tax, exemptions and discounts granted, provision 

for bad debts and appeals and payments made to the Council’s General Fund, the Police 
and Fire and Rescue precept authorities and Central Government.  The collection fund has 
benefited from business growth over the past few years on the back of the economic 
growth strategy with a robust healthy position.  It is therefore felt prudent to release £2m 
of the fund into general reserves to assist the MTFP position.  Furthermore, a government 

Page 194



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Covid grant of £1.415m received to support the collection fund in the light of increased 
LCTS claimants during the pandemic and the aftermath can also be released given the 
numbers of claimants are now reducing back to pre-covid levels.  

 
Other Grants 
 
47. Set out below are the estimated specific grants which as the title suggests are for specific 

areas of expenditure as dictated by the government and cannot be used for other areas ; 
the main one being the Public Health ring-fenced grant.  These grants are included in 
service estimates at Appendix 1. 
 

   2023/24 

  £m 

Public Health Grant 
 

8.831 

PFI Grant 3.200 

Youth Justice Board 0.223 

Local Reform & Community Voices 0.057 

Adult & Community Learning 1.062 

Staying Put 0.055 

Heritage Action Zone 0.047 

Garden Village 0.100 

Parks for People 0.014 

Towns Fund 0.080 

  13.669 

    

 
Fees and charges 

 
48. The proposed fees and charges of the Council are set out in appendix 3 the increases 

proposed are based on the cost of providing the services  and take account of inflati
[...]
         

Estimated Expenditure 108.022  111.829  115.228  117.532  

Add Pressures / Additional savings 10.568  10.203  9.848  12.094  

  118.590  122.032  125.076  129.626  

          

Projected Total Resources (110.173) (111.636) (114.720) (119.891) 

          

Projected budget deficit 8.417  10.396  10.356  9.735  

          

Utilisation of balances (8.417) (10.396) (10.356) (9.735) 

          

Total 0.000  0.000  0.000  0.000  

 
 
 
 

Page 196



 

 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

Revenue Balances 
 

51. The projected revenue outturn for 2022/23 detailed at Appendix 5, has improved by 
£0.543m since quarter two from £22.662m to £23.205m however taking account of this 
and the Risk Reserve of £5.350m, as noted above our reserves will be fully utilised during 
the 2025/26 financial year.  This is not a sustainable position, and a full review of service 
provision will need to be undertaken during 2023/24 to reduce expenditure and increase 
income unless further government funding is received.  
 

52. In the light of the significant financial pressures the Council is facing work has begun on 
efficiency measures to reduce expenditure in areas which do not directly hit service 
provision 

 

Revenue Balances 
2023/24 

£m 
2024/25 

£m 
2025/26 

£m 
2026/27 

£m 

          

Opening balance  23.205  17.203  7.807  (2.549) 

Release of Earmarked Reserve - LCTS 1.415  0.000  0.000  0.000  
Net contribution to GF from Collection 
Fund 1.000  1.000  0.000  0.000  

Contribution to/(from) balances (8.417) (10.396) (10.356) (9.735) 
          

Closing balance 17.203  7.807  (2.549) (12.284) 
 

Capital Expenditure 
 

53. The Council has an extensive capital programme with significant resources invested to 
purchase, improve, protect, and maintain our assets, to enable the Council to deliver its 

priorities, for example purchasing land to enable road improvements or investing in 
modernising school buildings and housing.  The Council co
[...]
OFFICIAL 

 

74. The future of Local Government financing is still uncertain; however, it is clear from the 
Autumn Statement that public funding will not keep up with inflation. The Council can 

deliver a balanced position until 2024/25 utilising reserves as per our financial strategy, 
however there is an annual budget deficit which is not sustainable and will need to be 

addressed. Unless further funding is forthcoming the Council will need to both reduce 
expenditure and increase income to ensure we have a stable position moving forward. 

 

75. Planning beyond the current year is extremely difficult, given the uncertainty around 
future funding and the review of the new Local Government Financial system, inflation and 
economic uncertainty, the conflict in Ukraine which is having significant pressure on our 
energy costs and the general cost of living crisis.    Current planning suggests reserves will 
be depleted in 2025/26 and there will be a budget deficit of approximately £10m, however 
for the reasons above, this will almost certainly change.  At this stage it is not possible to 
know whether this will be a positive or negative position. 
 

76. In summary, the Council continues to face significant financial challenges , however, due to 
the healthy reserves position which now play a crucial role in the budget strategy, the 
Council can afford a 2023/24 budget and have reserves available to enabling time to 
achieve the savings required for future years.   Making these savings will be challenging 
and there are risks given current economic uncertainty and estimated impacts of interest 
rates, inflation, demand, and energy costs have been factored in, if these change plans will 
need to be adjusted. 

 
77. As the Council’s Statutory Chief Financial Officer, the Group Director of Operations must 

advise the Council on the robustness of the budget and adequacy of reserves.  The budget 
presented to Members in this report has been based on the most accur
[...]
s do not incur VAT

     Issue of Summons for Liability Order L 33.50 38.00 

     Issue of Liability Order L 44.00 47.00 

     Issue of Summons for Committal Hearing L 90.00 99.00 

     Issue of Statutory Demand L 157.50 173.00 

Business Rates (NNDR) – All Charges do not incur VAT

     Issue of Summons for Liability Order L 33.50 38.00 

     Issue of Liability Order L 44.00 47.00 

     Issue of Summons for Committal Hearing L 90.00 99.00 

     Issue of Statutory Demand L 157.50 173.00 

50,000 

Civil penalties 

of up to 30,000 

per offence as 

an alternative 

to prosecution

Civil penalties 

of up to 30,000 

per offence as 

an alternative 

to prosecution

N

Page 240



 

  
 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

APPENDIX 4 
 
KEY ASSUMPTIONS USED IN PROJECTED 
RESOURCES, EXPENDITURE AND INCOME 2023/24-2026/27 
  
Factor Assumption 

Resources 

Council Tax base Variable depending on projected additional properties. 
Council Tax 2.99% increase in 2023/24 to 2026/27  

Adult Social Care Precept 2% increase in 2023/24 to 2026/27 

Council Tax collection 99% collected 
Government Grants Government grants for 2023/24 as indicated in 2022 spending review and 

indicative figures for 2024/25 – 2026/27. 

 Increase in Business Rates Scheme Top Up Grant of 10.1% in 2023/24 & 
2.00% in 2024/25, 2025/26  & 2026/27 (projected CPI). 

 Revenue Support Grant 2023/24 uplifted for 2% inflation to 2026/27. 

 Continuation of Improved Better Care Fund (iBCF) at 2022/23 rates.   
 Continuation of 2022/23 Social Care Support Grant of £3.753m in total, 

flatlined and assumed to continue to 2026/27. 

 Spending Review 21 Government Funding assumed to be continued at 
22/23 rates until 2026/27 

 2022/23 Services Grant assumed to continue until 2026/27 at same rate as 
2022/23 

 Social Care  Grant of £0.728m in 2023/24 & £1.237m in 2024/25 
 Lower Tier Services Grant assumed to continue until 2026/27 at same rate 

as 2022/23 

 New Homes Bonus (NHB) legacy pa
[...]
 DC - Draft SPD - 23.11.22 - pages 85-90.pdf
	Skerningham GV DC - Draft SPD - v.3.4 - 24.11.22 - pages
	Skerningham GV DC - Draft SPD - v.3.4 - 24.11.22 - pages
	Skerningham GV DC - Draft SPD - v.3.4 - 24.11.22 - pages


	5 Medium Term Financial Plan - Investing In and Delivering Success for Darlington
	Appendix 1 - Detailed Estimates
	Appendix 2 - Budget Pressures-Savings
	Appendix 3 - Schedule of Fees & Charges 2023-24
	Appendix 4 - Assumptions
	Appendix 5 - Projected Revenue Outturn 22-23
	Appendix 6 - Proposed MTFP 2023 to 2027
	Appendix 7 - Capital Programme 2023 to 2027






Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

  

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

CABINET 

Tuesday, 13 December 2022 
 

PRESENT – Councilllors Dulston (Chair), Clarke, Durham, Keir, K Nicholson, Renton and Tostevin 
 

INVITEES – Councillors Curry, Harker and Snedker 
 
APOLOGIES – Councillor Bartch 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE – Councillors Mrs Culley, Mrs H Scott and Wallis 
 
 

C231 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
 

 There were no declarations of interest reported at the meeting. 
 

C232 TO HEAR RELEVANT REPRESENTATION (FROM MEMBERS AND THE GENERAL PUBLIC) ON 
ITEMS ON THIS CABINET AGENDA. 

 
 In respect of Minute C233 below, representations were made by members of the public in 

attendance at the meeting and in writing. 
 

C233 SKERNINGHAM GARDEN VILLAGE DESIGN CODE 
 

 The Leader introduced the report of the Chief Executive (previously circulated) updating 
Members on the progress of Skerningham Garden Village Design Code Supplementary 

Planning Documents (SPD) and requesting that consideration be given to commencing an 
additional round of public consultation on the Skerningham Garden Village Design Code Draft 

SPD (also previously circulated).  
 
The submitted report stated that it was a requirement of the adopted Darlington Local Plan 
2016/36 to create and adopt SPD’s based on a Design Code for Skerningham Garden Village; 
the Skerningham Garden Village Design Code Draft SPD had been formally consulted upon 

between 9 September and 17 October 2022; 87 comments from 75 contributing consultees 
had been received; given those extensive comments and observations it was requested that 
a refreshed document which demonstrated positively the differences that had been 
proposed in the Skerningham Garden Village Design Code be consulted up; and that 

DesignNE had carried out the refresh of the Design Code. 
 
A number of questions were raised by members of the public on a number of issues including 
how the Council would address the biodiversity loss without resorting to ‘net gain’ scenarios; 

the timing of the public consultation over the Christmas and New Year period when the vast 
majority of people may not have the time to respond to the consultation; the reasoning for 

removing some of the principles from the Design Code; the route of the access road through 
the Skerningham plantation; and whether the Council had the exact location of the burial 
sites.  Particular references were also made to the suitability of the site for housing; the 
demand for housing; the capacity of the A1150 to deal with the extra traffic generated by the 
development; and to the replacement of any trees that were lost as a result of the 
development.  The Leader, Chief Executive and Assistant Director Economic Growth 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

responded thereon. 

 
RESOLVED –  (a)  That the progress and content of the Skerningham Garden Village Design 

Code Supplementary Planning Documents, as detailed in the submitted report, be noted. 
 

(b)  That the additional public consultation period on the revised Skerningham Garden Village 
Design Code Draft Supplementary Planning Document, from 9 December 2202 to 6 January 
2023, be approved. 
 
REASON - To ensure the various stakeholders are fully aware of the contents of the refreshed 
document and demonstrate that the Council has engaged positively with the residents and 
consultees. 

 
C234 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN - INVESTING IN AND DELIVERING SUCCESS FOR 

DARLINGTON 
 

 The Leader introduced the report of the Chief Officers Executive (previously circulated) 
requesting that consideration be given to the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) for 

2023/24 to 2026/27 (also previously circulated) for consultation, including setting a budget 
and council tax increase for 2023/24. 

 
The submitted report stated that the current economic climate presented significant 

challenges to the Council’s budgets; rising inflation, interest rates and energy costs and post -
Covid demand in social care were putting significant pressures on the Council’s finances; and 

that unless further government funding was forthcoming the Council would need to 
undertake a fundamental review of its services over the course of 2023 to decide what and 

how services would be delivered in the coming years.  
 

Reference was made to the fact that the Local Government Finance Settlement was not 
anticipated until the week commencing 19 December, the consequence of which was that 
the draft 2023/24 Budget and MTFP had an eye to future years but did not seek to presume 
what the future would look like. 
 

It was reported that the Council would set a legal budget in 2023/24 and continue to provide 
the core offer level of services to the residents of Darlington; it would deliver a balanced 
position until 2024/25 utilising reserves as per the financial strategy; there was an annual 
budget deficit which was not sustainable and would need to be addressed; unless further 

funding was forthcoming the Council would need to both reduce expenditure and increase 
income to ensure a stable position moving forward; planning beyond the current year was 
extremely difficult, given the uncertainty around future funding; and that current planning 
suggested that reserves would be depleted in 2025/26 and there would be a budget deficit 

of approximately £10M.  
 

Details of the projected expenditure and income, budget pressures and savings, schedule of 
fees and charges, assumptions used to prepare estimates, projected Revenue Outturn 
2022/23 and proposed Capital Programme, were also appended to the submitted report. 
 
Discussion ensued on the percentage of the budget spent on social care; to the high 
percentage of staffing costs and the implications of implementing the living wage; the 



 

This document was classified as: OFFICIAL 

implications on the rise in Council Tax on those families who were already struggling; and to 

the way that the Council received funding from the government.  The Leader and Group 
Director of Operations responded thereon. 

 
RESOLVED - That the Revenue Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) and the Capital 

Programme, as set out in Appendices 6 and 7 respectively of the submitted report, be 
approved for consultation, including:- 
 
(a) a Council tax increase of 2.99 per cent plus a two per cent Adult Social Care Precept to 
fund social care for 2023/24; and 
 
(b) the Schedule of Charges, as set out in Appendix 3 of the submitted report. 

 
REASONS - (a) The Council must set a budget for the next financial year. 

 
(b) To enable the Council to continue to plan services and finances over the medium term. 

 
(c) To ensure decisions can be made in a timely manner. 

 
(d) To ensure investment in the Council’s assets is maintained.  

 
 

 
DECISIONS DATED – 

FRIDAY 16 SEPTEMBER 2022 


